Respective Shareholders (‘Scheme’), as approved and sanctioned by the Hon’ble National Company 

Law Tribunal, Mumbai Bench vide its Order dated November 14, 2025 read with November 26, 2025 

collectively known as (“Order”) as well as the separate prior intimation given for convening a board 

meeting for the purposes of allotment of 4,74,65,031 (Four Crore Seventy-Four Lakh Sixty-Five 

Thousand Thirty-One) equity shares of Rs. 10/- each to the shareholders of the Transferor Company 

pursuant to the Scheme, and pursuant to Regulation 30 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India 

(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (Listing Regulations), we would

[...]

like to inform you that the Board of Directors of the Company, at its meeting held today i.e., Tuesday, 

December 23, 2025, has inter-alia, based on the recommendation of Nomination and Remuneration 

Committee wherever required, considered and approved the following businesses : 

1. Allotment of 4,74,65,031 (Four Crore Seventy-Four Lakh Sixty-Five Thousand Thirty-

One) equity shares of Rs. 10/- each to the shareholders of the Transferor Company. 

The Board of Directors of the Company, by way of resolution passed at its meeting held today 

i.e. December 23, 2025, has approved allotment of 4,74,65,031 (Four Crore Seventy-Four Lakh 

Sixty-Five Thousand Thirty-One) additional equity shares of Rs. 10/-(Ten) each of the 

Company as fully paid up in demat mode [basis the share swap ratio of One (1) equity share of 

Innovassynth Investments Limited of Rs. 10/- each fully paid up for everyone (1) equity share 

of Innovassynth Technologies (India) Limited of Rs.

[...]

the Record Date fixed and mutually decided by the Board of the Transferor Company and 

Transferee Company for the purpose of determining eligible shareholders of the Transferor 

Company, pursuant to the Scheme. 

Post aforesaid allotment, the paid-up equity share capital of the Company stands increased to 

Rs. 75,44,93,160/- (Rupees Seventy-Five Crores Forty-Four Lakhs Ninety-Three Thousand 

One Hundred and Sixty Only) divided into 7,54,49,316 (Seven Crores Fifty-Four Lakhs Forty-

Nine Thousand Three Hundred and Sixteen) fully paid-up equity shares having a face value of 

Rs. 10/- each. These equity shares so allotted shall rank pari-passu with the existing equity 

shares of the Company and are proposed to be listed and traded on BSE Limited. 

2. Appointment of Mr.